17
The San Francisco Circulation Desk. A new line born of an ergonomic solution.
Bretford's newest addition, the San Francisco Circulation Desk, is functional and
ergonomically designed. The San Francisco Public Library commissioned Kwan Henmi
Architecture of San Francisco to create Interior Design Standards that would respond to their
functional and aesthetic needs. In addition, Michael J. White, board certified ergonomist and
independent consultant, was retained to analyze their librarians' work areas and establish
standards for use in designing the most ergonomic library furniture available.

interchange these heights throughout your entire desk.
24
HOW TO ORDER CIRCULATION DESKS
ORDERING CIRCULATION DESKS
The San Francisco Collection Circulation Desk is a modular desk system. This design feature requires the desk to be ordered as
individual components in a build-you-own manner. There are a couple of decisions that need to be made before actually ordering
the unit. Those decisions as well as the step-by-step guide on how to order is outlined below.
54"W 48"W36"W
39"H
34"H
P1
P2
P4
P3
F3
F1
F2
STEP 5: ORDER WORKSURFACES
25WWW.BRETFORD.COM
ORDERING CIRCULATION DESKS
Below is the actual order for the circulation
desk explained on the previous pages.
Each piece is numbered to match the
description listed in each step. The easiest
way to order a complete circulation desk is
to go from left to right from the staff side
of the desk as shown.
Model Number Description
P1 CBPLSV Left End Panel w/Reveals- 38"H
F2 CBF554SV Front Panel, 50' Radius w/Reveals, 54"W, 38"H
W1 CBWB554BPN Worksurface, Both Side Extension, 50' Radius, 54"W,
w/Body Pocket, No Grommets
P4 CBPTSP Transition Middle Panel, 38"H Left Side & 33"H Right Side
F1 CBF536PV Front Panel, 50' Radius w/Reveals, 36"W, 33"H
W2 CBWE536N Worksurface, No Side Extension, 50' Radius, 36"W, No Grommets
P3 CBPMP Middle Panel, 33"H
F2 CBF554PV Front Panel, 50' Radius w/Reveals, 48"W, 33"H
W3 CBWR554 Worksurface, Right Side Extension, 50' Radius, 48"W, No Grommets
P2 CBPRPV Right End Panel w/Reveals, 33"H
P1
F2 P4
F1
P3

A8
A1
HOW TO ORDER CIRCULATION DESKS
26
ANATOMY OF CURVED CIRCULATION DESKS
The diagram below shows the arc created by the two radius styles of circulation components. The top worksurface
represents the curve created when using 50’ radius worksurfaces. The bottom worksurface represents 30’ radius
worksurfaces. As you can see by this diagram, a 30’ radius worksurface creates a more dramatic curve than the 50’
radius worksurface.
REMINDER: You can interchange worksurface shapes to create you custom desk shape.
27WWW.BRETFORD.COM
Anatomy of San Fran Line
Worksurfaces
Center Point of 30'  & 50'  Radiused
Worksurfaces.
All units based on True Radius.
Width of Worksurface50' -0.0"
Outside Radius
47 '-6.0"
Inside Radius
30 " from Outside Radius Edge
Width of Worksurface
27'-6.0"
Inside Radius
30 " from Outside
Radius Edge
30' -0.0"
Outside Radius
54", 48" or 36"
54", 48" or 36"
28
CIRCULATION DESK COMPONENTS - UPRIGHT PANELS
When ordering End and Middle
Panels, it is essential that you
keep in mind where the panel is
located in relationship to the
rest of the desk and how tall
you wish that particular section
of desk to be.
You will only have one Left End
Panel and one Right End Panel
for each continuous run
circulation desk. All other
sections of the desk will require
a middle or transition panel.
If you wish to have reveals, you
only need to order them with
end panels. Middle Panels and
Transition Panels do not have
reveals.
Use Transition Panels when you
are changing from one
worksurface height to another
worksurface height.
PRODUCT
LEFT END PANEL
RIGHT END PANEL
CBPLP-__ Perching Height End Panel - 33"H
CBPLS -__ Standing Height End Panel - 38"H
CBPRP-__ Perching Height End Panel - 33"H
CBPRS-__ Standing Height End Panel - 38"H
CBPMP-__ Perching Height Middle Panel - 33"H
CBPMS-__ Standing Height Middle Panel - 38"H
CBPTPS-__ Transition Panel - 33"H Left Side & 38"H Right Side
CBPTSP-__ Transition Panel - 38"H Left Side & 33"H Right Side
MODEL # DESCRIPTION
MIDDLE PANEL
TRANSITION PANEL
SHOWN PERCHING HEIGHT
WITH REVEALS
SHOWN STANDING HEIGHT
WITH REVEALS
SHOWN STANDING HEIGHT
SHOWN 38"H LEFT SIDE/
33"H RIGHT SIDE
HOW TO ORDER UPRIGHT PANELS:
Example: Right Standing Height End Panel with Reveals; Raven Paint; Medium Cherry Veneer
CBPRS V RN C7
VeneerPaint ColorReveal (V)
or
No Reveal (A)
Model Number
29WWW.BRETFORD.COM
CIRCULATION DESK COMPONENTS - FRONT PANELS
PRODUCT
There are four different types of
front panels. When selecting
front panels, keep in mind how
wide and how high you want
your desk. Your front panel
height must be the same height
as your corresponding end and
middle panels.
You can mix and match the
type of front panels you select
within one circulation desk. For
example, you may want the first
two sections of your desk to be
straight and the remaining three
sections to have a 50' radius.
However, it is imperative that
the corresponding worksurface
you choose matches the shape
of the front panel you select.
If you decide to have reveals in
your end panels, be sure to
order reveals in your front
panels as well.
30' RADIUS CURVE -
FRONT PANEL
50' RADIUS CURVE -
FRONT PANEL
CBF336P-__ 36"W Front Panel - Perching Height 33"H
CBF336S-__ 36"W Front Panel - Standing Height 38"H
CBF348P-__ 48"W Front Panel - Perching Height 33"H
CBF348S-__ 48"W Front Panel - Standing Height 38"H
CBF354P-__ 54"W Front Panel - Perching Height 33"H
CBF354S-__ 54"W Front Panel - Standing Height 38"H
CBF536P-__ 36"W Front Panel - Perching Height 33"H
CBF536S-__ 36"W Front Panel - Standing Height 38"H
CBF548P-__ 48"W Front Panel - Perching Height 33"H
CBF548S-__ 48"W Front Panel - Standing Height 38"H
CBF554P-__ 54"W Front Panel - Perching Height 33"H
CBF554S-__ 54"W Front Panel - Standing Height 38"H
CBFS36P-__ 36"W Front Panel - Perching Height 33"H
CBFS36S-__ 36"W Front Panel - Standing Height 38"H
CBFS48P-__ 48"W Front Panel - Perching Height 33"H
CBFS48S-__ 48"W Front Panel - Standing Height 38"H
CBFS54P-__ 54”W Front Panel - Perching Height 33"H
CBFS54S-__ 54"W Front Panel - Standing Height 38"H
CBFS36SBD-__ 36"W Front Panel - Standing Height 38"H with 2 Book Drop Slots
CBFS48SBD-__ 48"W Front Panel - Standing Height 38"H with 2 Book Drop Slots
CBFS54SBD-__ 54"W Front Panel - Standing Height 38"H with 3 Book Drop Slots
MODEL # DESCRIPTION
STRAIGHT FRONT PANEL
STRAIGHT FRONT PANEL
WITH BOOK DROP SLOTS
SHOWN 54"W STANDING HEIGHT
WITH REVEALS
SHOWN 54"W STANDING HEIGHT
WITH REVEALS
SHOWN 54"W
PERCHING HEIGHT
SHOWN 48"W
WITH REVEALS
HOW TO ORDER FRONT PANELS:
Example: 54"W Front Panel Standing Height with 50' Radius and Reveals; Raven Paint; Medium Cherry Veneer
CBF554S V RN C7
VeneerPaint ColorReveal (V)
or
No Reveal (A)
Model Number
30
CIRCULATION DESK COMPONENTS - 30' RADIUS WORKSURFACES
SHOWN WITH BODY
POCKET AND GROMMETS
PRODUCT
The most crucial aspect of
ordering worksurfaces is to
make sure they match the
shape and width of the
corresponding front panel. In
addition, you need to know how
the worksurface fits into the
rest of the desk. See the
diagram on the facing page to
understand which worksurface
you need to order based on
where the worksurface fits into
the unit.
At this time you need to decide
what type of laminate and
whether or not you want
grommets. All of these choices
must be reflected in your model
number for the worksurface
(see example below).
30' RADIUS CURVE -
BOTH SIDE EXTENSION
30' RADIUS CURVE -
LEFT SIDE EXTENSION
CBWE336-__ 36"W Worksurface
A=36", B=391/4"
CBWE348-__ 48"W Worksurface
A=48", B=523/8"
CBWE354-__ 54"W Worksurface
A=54", B=587/8"
CBWE354BP-__ 54"W Worksurface with Body Pocket
A=54", B=587/8"
CBWL336-__ 36"W Worksurface
A=3611/16", B=40"
CBWL348-__ 48"W Worksurface
A=4811/16", B=531/16"
CBWL354-__ 54"W Worksurface
A=5411/16", B=595/8"
CBWL354BP-__ 54"W Worksurface with Body Pocket
A=5411/16", B=595/8"
CBWR336-__ 36"W Worksurface
A=3611/16", B=40"
CBWR348-__ 48"W Worksurface
A=4811/16", B=531/16"
CBWR354-__ 54"W Worksurface
A=5411/16", B=595/8"
CBWR354BP-__ 54"W Worksurface with Body Pocket
A=5411/16", B=595/8"
CBWB336 -__ 36"W Worksurface
A=375/16", B=4011/16"
CBWB348-__ 48"W Worksurface
A=495/16", B=533/4"
CBWB354-__ 54"W Worksurface
A=555/16", B=605/16"
CBWB354BP-__ 54"W Worksurface with Body Pocket
A=555/16", B=605/16"
MODEL # DESCRIPTION
30' RADIUS CURVE -
RIGHT SIDE EXTENSION
30' RADIUS CURVE -
NO SIDE EXTENSION
SHOWN WITH LEFT GROMMET
SHOWN WITH BODY POCKET
AND RIGHT GROMMET
SHOWN WITH NO GROMMETS
HOW TO ORDER 30' RADIUS WORKSURFACES:
Example: 30' Radius Curve Worksurface 54"W Same Height Both Sides
No Grommets; Charcoal Essence Laminate; Medium Cherry Stain
CBWB354 N 286 C7
Laminate Edge Stain
Color
Grommet:
Left (L)
Right (R)
Both (B)
None (N)
Model Number
DIMENSION KEY
A
B
CIRCULATION DESK COMPONENTS - 50' RADIUS WORKSURFACES
31
The most crucial aspect of
ordering worksurfaces is to
make sure they match the
shape and width of the
corresponding front panel. In
addition, you need to know how
the worksurface fits into the
rest of the desk. See the
diagram below to understand
which worksurface you need to
order based on where the
worksurface fits into the unit.
At this time you need to decide
what type of laminate and
whether or not you want
grommets. All of these choices
must be reflected in your model
number for the worksurface
(see example on facing page).
PRODUCT
50' RADIUS CURVE -
BOTH SIDE EXTENSION
50' RADIUS CURVE -
LEFT SIDE EXTENSION
CBWE536-__ 36"W Worksurface
A=36", B=377/8"
CBWE548-__ 48"W Worksurface
A=48", 501/2"
CBWE554-__ 54"W Worksurface
A=54", B=567/8"
CBWE554BP-__ 54"W Worksurface with Body Pocket
A=54", B=567/8"
CBWL536-__ 36"W Worksurface
A=365/8", B=389/16"
CBWL548-__ 48"W Worksurface
A=485/8", B=511/4"
CBWL554-__ 54"W Worksurface
A=545/8", B=571/2"
CBWL554BP-__ 54"W Worksurface with Body Pocket
A=545/8", B=571/2"
CBWR536-__ 36"W Worksurface
A=365/8", B=389/16"
CBWR548-__ 48"W Worksurface
A=485/8", B=511/4"
CBWR554-__ 54"W Worksurface
A=545/8", B=571/2"
CBWR554BP-__ 54"W Worksurface with Body Pocket
A=545/8", B=571/2"
CBWB536-__ 36"W Worksurface
A=375/16", B=391/4"
CBWB548-__ 48"W Worksurface
A=495/16", B=517/8"
CBWB554-__ 54"W Worksurface

Both Side Extension
No Side Extension
Right Side ExtensionHOW TO ORDER YOUR
WORKSURFACE
DIMENSION KEY
A
B
32
CIRCULATION DESK COMPONENTS - STRAIGHT WORKSURFACES
SHOWN WITH GROMMETS
PRODUCT
The most crucial aspect of
ordering worksurfaces is to
make sure they match the
shape and width of the
corresponding front panel. In
addition, you need to know how
the worksurface fits into the
rest of the desk. See the
diagram on the previous page
to understand which
worksurface you need to order
based on where the
worksurface fits into the unit.
At this time you need to decide
what type of laminate and
whether or not you want
grommets. All of these choices
must be reflected in your model
number for the worksurface
(see example below).
STRAIGHT -
BOTH SIDE EXTENSION
STRAIGHT -
LEFT SIDE EXTENSION
CBWES36-__ 36"W Worksurface - A=36"
CBWES48-__ 48"W Worksurface - A=48"
CBWES54-__ 54"W Worksurface - A=54"
CBWES54BP-__ 54"W Worksurface with Body Pocket - A=54"
CBWLS36-__ 36"W Worksurface - A=365/8"
CBWLS48-__ 48"W Worksurface - A=485/8"
CBWLS54-__ 54"W Worksurface - A=545/8"
CBWLS54BP-__ 54"W Worksurface with Body Pocket - A=545/8"
CBWRS36-__ 36"W Worksurface - A=365/8"
CBWRS48-__ 48"W Worksurface - A=485/8"
CBWRS54-__ 54"W Worksurface - A=545/8"
CBWRS54BP-__ 54"W Worksurface with Body Pocket - A=545/8"
CBWBS36-__ 36"W Worksurface - A=375/16"
CBWBS48-__ 48"W Worksurface - A=495/16"
CBWBS54-__ 54"W Worksurface - A=555/16"
CBWBS54BP-__ 54"W Worksurface with Body Pocket - A=555/16"
MODEL # DESCRIPTION
STRAIGHT -
RIGHT SIDE EXTENSION
STRAIGHT -
NO SIDE EXTENSION
SHOWN WITH LEFT GROMMET
SHOWN WITH RIGHT GROMMET
SHOWN WITHOUT GROMMETS
HOW TO ORDER STRAIGHT WORKSURFACES:
Example: Straight Worksurface 36"W Both Side Extension Both Grommets;
Charcoal Essence Laminate; Medium Cherry Stain
CBWBS36 B 286 C7
Laminate Edge Stain
Color
Grommet:
Left (L)
Right (R)
Both (B)
None (N)
Model Number
ACTUAL DIMENSION KEY
A
33WWW.BRETFORD.COM
EXAMPLES - CORNER UNITS
EXAMPLES OF CORNER UNITS
Bretford offers a variety of corner options for your circulation desk. Each corner unit is designed to provide storage
space below it rather than creating unusable space.
Below are diagrams of four different corner unit options. As you can see in the bottom two diagrams, a shelving shell
has been placed to create additional storage.
Corner units are ordered using the same philosophy as the rest of the circulation desk. A front panel and corresponding
worksurface must be ordered separately. The upright panels for the corner units are shared with the rest of the desk.
The shelving shell and shell components are ordered separately as well.
90° CURVED CORNER UNIT 45° CURVED CORNER UNIT
22 1/2° STRAIGHT CORNER UNIT
SHOWN WITH A SHELVING SHELL
90° STRAIGHT CORNER UNIT
SHOWN WITH A SHELVING SHELL
34
CIRCULATION DESK COMPONENTS - CORNER FRONT PANELS
PRODUCT MODEL # DESCRIPTION
Corner Unit front panels are
identical to the circulation desk
front panels. When selecting
them, keep in mind the corner
unit shape you want and how
high you want your corner unit
to be. Your front panel height
must be the same height as
your corresponding upright
panels.
If you decide to have reveals in
your end panels, be sure to
order reveals in your front
panels as well.
221/2° STRAIGHT CORNER
FRONT PANEL
221/2° CURVED CORNER
FRONT PANEL
CBF22SP-__ 22-1/2° Straight Front Panel - Perching Height 33"H
CBF22SS-__ 22-1/2° Straight Front Panel - Standing Height 38"H
CBF22CP-__ 22-1/2° Curved Front Panel - Perching Height 33"H
CBF22CS-__ 22-1/2° Curved Front Panel - Standing Height 38"H
CBF45SP-__ 45° Straight Front Panel - Perching Height 33"H
CBF45SS-__ 45° Straight Front Panel - Standing Height 38"H
CBF45CP-__ 45° Curved Front Panel - Perching Height 33"H
CBF45CS-__ 45° Curved Front Panel - Standing Height 38"H
45° STRAIGHT
CORNER FRONT PANEL
45° CURVED
CORNER FRONT PANEL
SHOWN STANDING HEIGHT
WITH REVEALS
HOW TO ORDER FRONT PANELS:
Example: 45° Curved Corner Front Panel Standing Height with Reveals; Raven Paint; Medium Cherry Veneer
CBF45CS V RN C7
VeneerPaint ColorReveal (V)
or
No Reveal (A)
Model Number
SHOWN STANDING HEIGHT
WITH REVEALS
SHOWN STANDING HEIGHT
WITH REVEALS
SHOWN PERCHING HEIGHT
WITH REVEALS
35WWW.BRETFORD.COM
Corner Unit front panels are
identical to the circulation desk
front panels. When selecting
them, keep in mind the corner
unit shape you want and how
high you want your corner unit
to be. Your front panel height
must be the same height as
your corresponding upright
panels.
If you decide to have reveals in
your end panels, be sure to
order reveals in your front
panels as well.
CBF90SP-__ 90° Square Front Panel - Perching Height 33"H
CBF90SS-__ 90° Square Front Panel - Standing Height 38"H
CBF90CP-__ 90° Curved Front Panel - Perching Height 33"H
CBF90CS-__ 90° Curved Front Panel - Standing Height 38"H
CBF90HP-__ 90° Hexagonal Front Panel - Perching Height 33"H
CBF90HS-__ 90° Hexagonal Front Panel - Standing Height 38"H
CIRCULATION DESK COMPONENTS - CORNER FRONT PANELS
PRODUCT MODEL # DESCRIPTION
90° SQUARE
CORNER FRONT PANEL
90° CURVED
CORNER FRONT PANEL
90° HEXAGONAL
CORNER FRONT PANEL
HOW TO ORDER FRONT PANELS:
Example: 90° Hexagonal Corner Front Panel Standing Height with Reveals; Raven Paint; Medium Cherry Veneer
CBF90HS V RN C7
VeneerPaint ColorReveal (V)
or
No Reveal (A)
Model Number
SHOWN STANDING HEIGHT
WITH REVEALS
SHOWN STANDING HEIGHT
WITH REVEALS
SHOWN STANDING HEIGHT
WITH REVEALS
36
CIRCULATION DESK COMPONENTS - CORNER WORKSURFACES
PRODUCT
The most crucial aspect of
ordering worksurfaces is to
make sure they match the
shape and width of the
corresponding front panel. In
addition, you need to know how
the worksurface fits into the
rest of the desk. See the
diagram on page 35 to
understand which worksurface
you need to order based on
where the worksurface fits into
the unit.
At this time you need to decide
what type of laminate you want.
This choice must be reflected in
your model number for the
worksurface (see example
below).
CBWES22-__ 22-1/2° Straight Worksurface No Side Extension
A=131/16", B=243/4"
CBWLS22-__ 22-1/2° Straight Worksurface Left Side Extension
A=133/4", B=253/8"
CBWRS22-__ 22-1/2° Straight Worksurface Right Side Extension
A=133/4", B=253/8"
CBWBS22-__ 22-1/2° Straight Worksurface Both Side Extension
A=143/8", B=26"
CBWEC22-__ 22-1/2° Curved Worksurface No Side Extension
A=121/2", B=243/16"
CBWLC22-__ 22-1/2° Curved Worksurface Left Side Extension
A=133/16", B=2413/16"
CBWRC22-__ 22-1/2° Curved Worksurface Right Side Extension
A=133/16", B=2413/16"
CBWBC22-__ 22-1/2° Curved Worksurface Both Side Extension
A=137/8", B=257/16"
CBWES45-__ 45° Straight Worksurface No Side Extension
A=121/4", B=353/16"
CBWLS45-__ 45° Straight Worksurface Left Side Extension
A=123/4", B=353/4"
CBWRS45-__ 45° Straight Worksurface Right Side Extension
A=123/4", B=353/4"
CBWBS45-__ 45° Straight Worksurface Both Side Extension
A=135/16", B=365/16"
CBWEC45-__ 45° Curved Worksurface No Side Extension
A=111/5", B=347/16"
CBWLC45-__ 45° Curved Worksurface Left Side Extension
A=12-1/8", B=35”
CBWRC45-__ 45° Curved Worksurface Right Side Extension
A=121/8", B=35”
CBWBC45-__ 45° Curved Worksurface Both Side Extension
A=1213/16", B=359/16"
MODEL # DESCRIPTION
HOW TO ORDER STRAIGHT WORKSURFACES:
Example: 45° Straight Corner Worksurface Both Side Extension;
Charcoal Essence Laminate; Medium Cherry Stain
CBWBS45 286 C7
Laminate Edge Stain
Color
Model Number
221/2° STRAIGHT
CORNER WORKSURFACE
221/2° CURVED
CORNER WORKSURFACE
45° STRAIGHT
CORNER WORKSURFACE
45° CURVED
CORNER WORKSURFACE
DIMENSION KEY
A
B
37WWW.BRETFORD.COM
CIRCULATION DESK COMPONENTS - CORNER WORKSURFACES
PRODUCT
The most crucial aspect of
ordering worksurfaces is to
make sure they match the
shape and width of the
corresponding front panel. In
addition, you need to know how
the worksurface fits into the
rest of the desk. See the
diagram on page 35 to
understand which worksurface
you need to order based on
where the worksurface fits into
the unit.
At this time you need to decide
what type of laminate you want.
This choice must be reflected in
your model number for the
worksurface (see example
below).
MODEL # DESCRIPTION
HOW TO ORDER STRAIGHT WORKSURFACES:
Example: 90° Hexagonal Corner Worksurface Both Side Extension;
Charcoal Essence Laminate; Medium Cherry Stain
CBWBH90 286 C7
Laminate Edge Stain
Color
Model Number
CBWES90-__ 90° Square Worksurface No Side Extension
A=379/16", B=379/16"
CBWLS90-__ 90° Square Worksurface Left Side Extension
A=383/16", B=379/16"
CBWRS90-__ 90° Square Worksurface Right Side Extension
A=379/16", B=383/16"
CBWBS90-__ 90° Square Worksurface Both Side Extension
A=383/16", B=383/16"
CBWEC90-__ 90° Curved Worksurface No Side Extension
A=38", B=38"
CBWLC90-__ 90° Curved Worksurface Left Side Extension
A=38", B=385/8"
CBWRC90-__ 90° Curved Worksurface Right Side Extension
A=385/8", B=38"
CBWBC90-__ 90° Curved Worksurface Both Side Extension
A=385/8", B=385/8"
CBWEH90-__ 90° Hexagonal Worksurface No Side Extension
A=371/2", B=371/2", C=357/16”
CBWLH90-__ 90° Hexagonal Worksurface Left Side Extension
A=371/2", B=381/4", C=357/16”
CBWRH90-__ 90° Hexagonal Worksurface Right Side Extension
A=381/4", B=371/2", C=357/16”
CBWBH90-__ 90° Hexagonal Worksurface Both Side Extension
A=381/4", B=381/4", C=357/16”
90° SQUARE
CORNER WORKSURFACE
90° HEXAGONAL
CORNER WORKSURFACE
90° CURVED
CORNER WORKSURFACE
B
C
A
A
B
A
B
38
CIRCULATION DESK COMPONENTS - INTERNAL COMPONENTS
HOW TO ORDER INTERNAL COMPONENTS:
Example: File Drawer Narrow with Lock; Raven Paint;
Medium Cherry Veneer
CBSFN L RN C7
Paint
Color
VeneerModel Number Locking (L)
or
Non-
Locking (N)
HOW TO ORDER ACCESSORIES:
Example: Metal Adjustable Shelf Wide; Raven Paint
CBSMW RN
Paint ColorModel Number
When ordering internal
components, you first need to
order a Shelving Shell. You may
select from two widths, Narrow
and Wide, and two heights, 33"
and 38". It is recommended you
order a Narrow Shelving Shell if
you have a 54"W worksurface
with a Body Pocket. A Wide
Shelving Shell will interfere with
the opening created by the
Body Pocket.
After selecting your shell size,
you may select the type of
components you want to go in
it. Keep in mind that you should
only use File Drawers near the
bottom of the unit. This will
prevent the shelving unit from
tipping over. You may use a File
Drawer as the top drawer as
long as you place another file
drawer below it. Placing a File
Drawer on top and shelves
below will make the unit top
heavy causing it to tip over.
The File Drawer and Drawer can
be ordered with or without a
lock. Specify which you would
like in the model number (see
example below).
PRODUCT
NARROW SHELVING SHELL
WIDE SHELVING SHELL
CBSNP-__ Shelf Shell, Narrow - 33"H *
CBSNS-__ Shelf Shell, Narrow - 38"H *
* For Use with Worksurfaces with Body Pocket
CBSWP-__ Shelf Shell, Wide - 33"H
CBSWS-__ Shelf Shell, Wide - 38"H
CBSMN-__ Metal Adjustable Shelf, Narrow
CBSMW-__ Metal Adjustable Shelf, Wide
CBSWN-__ Wood Adjustable Shelf, Narrow
CBSWW-__ Wood Adjustable Shelf, Wide
CBSFN-__ File Drawer, Narrow
CBSFW-__ File Drawer, Wide
CBSDN-__ Drawer, Narrow
CBSDW-__ Drawer, Wide
CBSON-__ Pull-Out Shelf, Narrow
CBSOW-__ Pull-Out Shelf, Wide
MODEL # DESCRIPTION
ADJUSTABLE SHELVES
FILE DRAWERS
DRAWER
PULL-OUT SHELVES
39WWW.BRETFORD.COM
CIRCULATION DESK COMPONENTS - ACCESSORIES